
Response provided to journalist 

4 March 2020 

 

Questions 

I'm writing a story in regards to properties in Gippsland, bordering the East Sale RAAF Base 

where residents are concerned about PFAS contamination on their farms.  

A beef farmer living next to the RAAF base is concerned his health has been jeopardized 

due to fire-fighting foam contamination.  

Apparently a neighbor of this man, was found to have PFAS in his cattle and in his blood by 

the Department. 

1. Has the government purchased land near the East Sale RAFF base, due to chemical 

contamination? 

2. If so, did the government request any Non-Disclosure Agreements associated with 

this? 

3. If tests have found contamination, why haven't other neighbors produce been tested 

for PFAS contamination in cattle and in the soil on neighboring properties? 

4. Is the government intentionally leaving communities in the dark, or denying 

potential health issues that are internationally found to be associated with PFAS, in 

an effort to avoid compensation? 

5. What are the government's main health concerns when it comes to products such as 

beef being grown on land where the soil has been contaminated? 

6. Will the government be offering blood tests to people living in close proximity to the 

East Sale RAAF base to investigate PFAS exposure? 

 

Response 

PFAS is a national issue facing a number of sites across Australia. Defence is committed to 

regularly updating affected communities throughout the investigation, remediation and 

monitoring process and community engagement continues to occur where detailed 

environmental investigations into PFAS are underway or have been completed by Defence. 

To better understand the potential risk of PFAS exposure to people, animals and the 

environment at and around RAAF Base East Sale, Defence completed a Human Health 

Ecological Risk Assessment (HHERA), which included the testing of cattle that grazed on 

land leased from Defence. The HHERA assessed a range of exposure scenarios including 

the consumption of milk, meat or offal from livestock within the investigation area. The 

HHERA found the following scenarios to be low and acceptable (where the estimated 

exposure is below the relevant guidelines, according to conservative estimates): 

 consuming milk, meat or offal from livestock raised off-base, and  

 consuming milk, meat or offal from livestock raised on Defence-owned grazing land 

and sold into the commercial market. 

 

Defence has not bought land near RAAF Base East Sale as a result of the presence of 

PFAS chemicals on or near RAAF Base East Sale. The measured concentrations of PFAS 



identified have been provided to property owners where sampling was completed. Defence 

will keep the community informed on the progress of ongoing monitoring in the East Sale 

Management Area as set out in the PFAS Management Area Plan. Further questions related 

to human health should be directed to the Department of Health or the relevant state health 

authority. 

Defence does not have portfolio responsibility in regards to food regulations, including PFAS 

levels in livestock. Further questions in relation to PFAS contamination in food, or Australia’s 

food regulation system, should be directed to the Department of Agriculture, Water and the 

Environment. 

If residents have concerns about PFAS and their health they can consult the Department of 

Health’s dedicated PFAS information service by calling 1800 941 180 or emailing 

health.pfas@health.gov.au. 

Further detail on the findings can be found in the HHERA Report and corresponding 

factsheet at: https://www.defence.gov.au/environment/pfas/EastSale/ 
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